VIRGIN ISLANDS

MUTUAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE (TAX MATTERS) (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Schedule amended. SCHEDULE

VIRGIN ISLANDS

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT 2013 NO. 14

MUTUAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE (TAX MATTERS) ACT, 2003 (No. 18 of 2003)

Mutual Legal Assistance (Tax Matters) (Amendment of Schedule) Order, 2013

[Gazetted 28th March, 2013]

The Minister, in exercise of the power conferred by section 3 (3) of the Mutual Legal Assistance (Tax Matters) Act, 2003 (No. 18 of 2003) makes this Order.

Citation 1. This Order may be cited as the Mutual Legal Assistance (Tax Matters) (Amendment of Schedule) Order, 2013.

Schedule2.The Schedule to the Mutual Legal Assistance (Tax Matters) (No.3) Order, 2010 isamended.amended in the Agreement and Protocol made between the British Virgin Islands and theNo. 14 ofKingdom of the Netherlands as set out in the Addendum in the Schedule hereto.20102010

SCHEDULE

[Section 2]

ADDENDUM TO THE AGREEMENT AND PROTOCOL MADE BETWEEN THE BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS AND THE KINGDOM OF THE NETHERLANDS

This Addendum is in reference to the Agreement and Protocol done at The Hague on the 11th day of September, 2009 between the British Virgin Islands and the Kingdom of the Netherlands.

May it be known that the undersigned parties, for good consideration, do hereby agree to make the following changes and/or corrections outlined below. These changes and/or corrections shall be made valid as if they are included in the original stated Agreement.

Changes and/or Corrections to the Agreement:

Article 6, paragraph 2, line 2 - delete the word "Requesting" and replace with the word "Requested";

Signatory line, line 1 - Delete the word "O'Neil" and replace it with the word "O'Neal";

Signatory line, line 2 - delete the words "Prime Minister" and replace them with the word "Premier".

Changes and/or Corrections to the Protocol:

Article 2, line 3 - delete the word "Requesting" and replace it with the word "Requested";

Signatory line, line 1 - Delete the word "O'Neil" and replace it with the word "O'Neal";

Signatory line, line 2 - delete the words "Prime Minister" and replace them with the word "Premier".

No other terms or conditions of the above mentioned Agreement and Protocol shall be negated or changed as a result of this Addendum

For

The Kingdom of the Netherlands,

For The British Virgin Islands

In respect of the Netherlands Antilles

Signature

Signature,

Print Name U. Rosenthal

Date 11.09.2012

Print Name	D.O. Smith	

Date <u>21.8.12</u>

Made by the Minister this 26th day of March, 2013.